

**CASE No. A161787**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

RAPTORS ARE THE SOLUTION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California  
County of Alameda Superior Court, Case No. RG18908605  
Hon. Brad Seligman

---

Deborah A. Sivas (CA Bar No. 135446)  
Matthew J. Sanders (CA Bar No. 222757)  
Stephanie L. Safdi (CA Bar No. 310517)  
Alana R. Reynolds  
(CA Bar Student Cert. No. 716660)  
Samuel Wallace-Perdomo  
(CA Bar Student Cert. No. 716964)  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC  
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, California 94305-8610  
Telephone: (650) 725.8571  
Facsimile: (650) 723.4426  
dsivas@stanford.edu

Michael W. Graf (CA Bar No. 136172)  
LAW OFFICE  
227 Behrens Street  
El Cerrito, California 94530  
Telephone/Facsimile: (510) 525-1208  
mwgraf@aol.com

Attorneys for Appellants  
RAPTORS ARE THE SOLUTION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. CEQA Applies to the Department’s Decision to Renew Diphacinone’s Registration Without Reevaluation .....	11
A. The Department’s Attempt to Sever Its Reevaluation Decision from Renewal Conflicts with Its Own Regulations.....	13
B. The Department’s Additional Efforts to Evade CEQA Are Unavailing.....	19
II. The Department and Intervenors Misapply the Standard of Review .....	23
III. The Department Committed Clear Legal Error by Failing to Perform a Meaningful Cumulative Impact Analysis.....	27
A. CEQA’s Requirements for a Substantively Meaningful Cumulative Impact Analysis Apply to Certified Regulatory Programs .....	28
B. The Department Violated CEQA by Failing to Perform Any Cumulative Impact Analysis.....	31
C. The Department’s Contradictory Suggestion That There Was No Data to Inform a Cumulative Impact Analysis Fails.....	37
IV. The Department’s Discussion of Key Data Fails to Meet CEQA’s Basic Informational Standards .....	39
A. By Lumping Diphacinone in with the FGARs, the Department Impermissibly Obscures Its Impacts on Wildlife .....	41

B.	The Investigation Report Mischaracterizes Core Studies .....	46
C.	The Department Improperly Relies on Admittedly Flawed Trend Data.....	50
V.	The Department’s Ultimate Conclusions Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence .....	51
VI.	Real Parties’ Brief Is Irrelevant and Improper .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	59
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n for a Cleaner Env't v. Yosemite Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 629 (2004) .....	15
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Cal. Dept. of Pesticide Regul.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 1049 (2006) .....	21, 22
<i>Cmtys. for a Better Env't v. Cal. Res. Agency</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 98 (2002) .....	39
<i>Cmtys. for a Better Env't v. City of Richmond</i> , 184 Cal. App. 4th 70 (2010) .....	40
<i>Consol. Irrigation Dist. v. City of Selma</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 187 (2012) .....	57
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 931 (1999) .....	34, 45
<i>County of Ventura v. City of Moorpark</i> , 24 Cal. App. 5th 377 (2018) .....	15, 22
<i>Env't Protection Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 170 Cal. App. 3d 604 (1985) .....	29
<i>John R. Lawson Rock &amp; Oil, Inc. v. State Air Res. Bd.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 77 (2018) .....	26
<i>Joy Road Area Forest &amp; Watershed Ass'n v. Cal. Dept. of Forestry &amp; Fire Protection</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 656 (2006) .....	29, 46
<i>Las Lomas Land Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 837 (2009) .....	18
<i>Laupheimer v. State of California</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 440 (1988) .....	30, 37, 39

<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,</i> 47 Cal. 3d 376 (1988) .....	29, 45
<i>Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster v. State Water Res. Control Bd.,</i> 12 Cal. App. 4th 1371 (1993) .....	18, 19
<i>Mountain Lion Found. v. Fish &amp; Game Comm’n,</i> 16 Cal. 4th 105 (1997).....	11, 13, 28
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.,</i> 21 Cal. 4th 383 (1999).....	42
<i>Pesticide Action Network N. Am. v. Dept. of Pesticide Regul.,</i> 16 Cal. App. 5th 224 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Protecting Our Water &amp; Env’t Res. v. County of Stanislaus,</i> 10 Cal. 5th 479 (2020).....	19, 20, 21
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 85 Cal. App. 4th 1086 (2000) .....	38, 50
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. State Lands Comm’n,</i> 242 Cal. App. 4th 202 (2015) .....	29, 36
<i>Santiago County Water Dist. v. County of Orange</i> 118 Cal. App. 3d 818 (1981).....	41, 42
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno,</i> 6 Cal. 5th 502 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. W. Side Irrigation Dist.,</i> 128 Cal. App. 4th 690 (2005) .....	15
<i>Stanislaus Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. County of Stanislaus,</i> 33 Cal. App. 4th 144 (1995).....	52
<i>Sunset Sky Ranch Pilots Ass’n v. County of Sacramento,</i> 47 Cal. 4th 902 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Tuolumne Cnty. Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Sonora,</i> 155 Cal. App. 4th 1214 (2007) .....	14, 15

**Statutes**

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 12816..... 20  
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 12817..... 19  
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 12824..... 15  
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 12825..... 20  
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 12995..... 19  
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21005 ..... 26  
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21080.5..... 13, 28  
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21083 ..... 29, 30, 41  
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21167.6..... 57  
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21168.5..... 23

**Other Authorities**

3 Cal. Code Regs. § 6215 ..... *passim*  
3 Cal. Code Regs. § 6220..... *passim*  
3 Cal. Code Regs. § 6252 ..... 13, 22  
3 Cal. Code Regs. § 6253..... 13, 17, 22  
3 Cal. Code Regs § 6254..... 13, 17, 20, 22  
3 Cal. Code Regs. § 6255 ..... 13, 22  
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15130..... 29  
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15250..... 14, 28  
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15251..... 13, 14  
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15268..... 21  
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15270..... 12, 18  
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15355..... 30, 33

14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15378.....	14, 16
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15384.....	52
